
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

#plymlicensing 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 6 December 2022 

11.00 am 

Council House, Plymouth 

 

Members: 

Councillor Partridge, Chair 

Councillor Salmon, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Churchill, Cree, Hulme, McDonald, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Singh, Stoneman, 

Tippetts and Tuffin. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 

democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

West Hoe Road 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Democratic Support 

Officer 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

 

Published 28/11/2022 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy


 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Agenda 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Change to Vice-Chair    

  

 For Members to note the change of Vice-Chair from Councillor Tofan, to Councillor 

Salmon.  

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 52) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on: 

 

Licensing Committee – 

 

a) 07 December 2021 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – 

 

b) 04 January 2022 

c) 11 January 2022 

d) 22 March 2022 

e) 19 April 2022 

f) 03 May 2022 

g) 02 August 2022 

h) 25 October 2022 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

6. Annual Street Trading Report 2023/24:   (Pages 53 - 72) 

 

7. Mediation Report:   (Pages 73 - 76) 

 

8. Licensing Activity Report:   (Pages 77 - 88) 

 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 7 December 2021 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Partridge, Vice Chair in the Chair. 

Councillor Salmon, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Corvid, Goslin, Hendy, Hulme, McDonald, Patel, Rennie, Smith, Stoneman and 

Wakeham. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Allen and Jordan. 

 

Also in attendance:   Emily Bullimore (BID Street Operations and Street Trading Manager), Ann 

Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer), Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager), David Moore (Licensing 

Sergeant) and Helen Prendergast (Democratic Support Adviser). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.55 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

9. Declarations of Interest   

 

Councillor Smith declared a private interest, in accordance with the code of conduct, as she 

was the Chair of the new Commission on Violence Against Women and Girls. 

 

10. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed that the following minutes were a correct record – 

 

(1) Licensing Committee - 

  

 ● 8 December 2020; 

   

(2) Licensing Sub Committee - 

   

 ● 8 June 2021; 

 ● 24 August 2021; 

 ● 31 August 2021. 

 

11. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

12. Licensing Activity Report   

 

David Moore (Licensing Sergeant) and Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) presented 

the licensing activity report 2020/21. The report had been compiled to provide the Licensing 

Committee with an overview of the various aspects of the work undertaken by a
[...]
Committee policy, the issuing of consents to existing city 

centre traders, seeking to continue trading; 

  

(4)  that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve, within Committee policy the issuing of consents to new traders 

or contested sites for city centre sites in consultation with the Chair of the 

Licensing Committee and the lead opposition member; 

  

(5) that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve within Committee policy short-term street trading consents in 

association with other city centre events and commercial activity; 

  

(6) that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve and set fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within 

Committee policy;  

  

(7) that the Service Director Economic Development has delegated authority to 

approve, within Committee policy the issuing of consents to existing ice 

cream traders seeking to continue trading; 
  

(8) that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve, within Committee policy the issuing of consents to new traders 

or contested sites for vacant ice cream sites in consultation with the Chair of 

the Licensing Committee and lead opposition member; 

Page 4



 

Licensing Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

  

(9) that the Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority 

to approve, within Committee policy, the issuing of consents to existing Hoe 

and Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites seeking to continue trading; 

  

(10) for the Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites the Licensing 

Committee delegate approval to the Licensing Sub Committee for all new 

applications; 

  

(11) to approve the proposal for ice cream consent holders to also serve hot 

drinks/snacks from mobile ice cream vehicles; the decision with regard to the 

acceptable type of trade at each location would
[...]
m. Whilst it noted that this 

application fell within a Cumulative Impact Assessment area, none of the 

representations raised matters which were relevant to the issues that were before 

the authority when that special policy was adopted and it therefore did not form 

part of the committee's considerations when deciding on this matter. 

 

34. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 3 May 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Tuesday 3 May 2022 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie, in the Chair. 

Councillor Corvid, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Salmon and Jordan (fourth member). 

 

Also in attendance:  Ann Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer), Catherine MacDonald (Enforcement 

Officer), Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 
It was agreed that Councillor Rennie is appointed as Chair, and Councillor Corvid is appointed as Vice Chair 

for this particular meeting.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the code of conduct.  

 

3. Chair's Urgent Business   

 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.  

 

The Chair thanked Councillor Corvid for her service on this committee as his was her last meeting. 

 

4. Grant of a Gambling Premises License - Hot Slots Casino, 11 The Broadway, 

Plymstock, Plymouth, PL9 7 AA   

 
The Committee – 
 
1. considered the report from the Director of Public Health; 

 
2. noted that there had been no representations made by the Devon and Cornwall 

police or any other responsible auth
[...]
r shall ensure a notice is prominently displayed 
providing email and telephone contact details for local residents to contact in the 
case of noise nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons or activities 
associated with the premises. A record will be kept by management of all such 
contact, including the time, date and information of the caller, including action 
taken following the contact. Records will be made available for inspection by any 
responsible authority. 

 

 

5. Exempt Business   

 
There were no items of exempt business.  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 40



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 2 August 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Tuesday 2 August 2022 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Partridge, in the Chair. 

Councillor Allen, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Hulme, & Stoneman (Fourth Member). 

 

 

Also in attendance: Ian Wills (Lawyer- Legal Services), Catherine Macdonald (Enforcement 

Officer- Intelligence and Licensing), & Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Support). 

 

The meeting started at 11am and finished at 12:30pm. 
 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

6. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The committee agreed that Councillor Partridge was appointed as chair, and Councillor 

Allen was appointed as vice-chair, for this particular meeting.  

 

7. Apologies   

 

There were no apologies submitted for this meeting. 

 

8. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items on the agenda.  

 

9. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There was one item of chair’s urgent business:  

 

The chair, Councillor Partridge, forwarded an opportunity for members of the Licensing 

Committee to shadow Sergeant Moore (Devon & Cornwall Police), to experience the 

enforcement and patrolling of the night-time economy. 
[...]
ied out the check, the date they were 

checked, the date for any expiry of their right to work and where 

there is an expiry date on the right to work, a date set for review for 

that employee; 

 

 (c) PLH must keep a copy of any document inspected as part of the 

checks made on an employee’s right to work. Those records are to 

be kept for the duration of that person’s employment and for 2 years 

thereafter; 

 

 (d) the register of right to work checks must be available for immediate 

inspection by any officer of the Licensing Authority, Home Office 

Immigration Enforcement or any police officer. It must be produced 

immediately on request by any of those officers. Copies of the 

documents inspected as part of the right to work checks must also 

be available for inspection and production as set out above. 

 

16. Exempt Business   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 

 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Licensing Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 06 December 2022 

Title of Report: Annual Street Trading Report 2023 / 2024 

Lead Member:   Councillor Richard Bingley (Leader) 

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author: Emily Bullimore 

Contact Email:  Emily.bullimore@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Street Trading 2023 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This report seeks to set the process for the issuing of terms and conditions of Street Trading consents 

for the 2023 / 2024 trading year. 

Street Trading can legally only cover the core costs of operation of street trading e.g enforcement, 

staffing and oncosts e.g maintenance.  It is not able to operate as a profit centre.  This report is set 

against the backdrop of:  

1 - maximising income for the street trading account (total amount of street traders vs increase in 
market rents)  

2 - maximising a fair market rate for the street traders and understanding trading conditions on the 

High Street.   

3 - maximising a sense of vibrancy in the city centre. This is particularly important while the city centre 

is undergoing redevelopment.  

Having tested the market and looked at trading conditions the optimum income will be generated by 

keeping the market rent at 2022 / 2023 rates and preserving the number of traders at 2022 / 2023 

levels. Modelling shows this will generate an income of £88K at current capacity. This will cover staff 

costs, maintenance etc as set out in the legislation, no operating surplus will be generated.  In the event 

that we lost one of two traders, there is a significant risk that operating costs will not be covered.  

The Council understand the impact of the building work on the traders.  The improvements to the 

public realm will improve the look feel and footfall of the City Centre.  Once the building work for the 

public realm has been completed we will implement an inflationary rise (based on RPI at time of 

building work completion) on the street trading. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

Click here to enter text. 

1. The Consent dates for 2023/2024 are approved as 1 April 2023 – 31 March 2024. 

2. The Consent fees for 2023/2024 as set out in Appendix A, are approved. 

Page 53 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Emily.bullimore@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

3. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve, within 

Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing city centre traders seeking to continue 

trading. 

4. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites for city centre 

sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and Lead Opposition member. 

5. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy short-term street trading Consents in association with other city centre 

events and commercial activity. 
6. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve and set 

fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee policy. 

7. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing ice cream traders seeking to continue 

trading. 

8. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites for vacant ice 

cream sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and Lead Opposition 

member.  

9. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront 

trading sites seeking to continue trading. 

10. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders of contested sites for vacant 

Waterfront trading sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licencing Committee and Lead 

Opposition member. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

The authority to renew annual Consents and set Consent fees by referral to the Licensing 

Committee for approval.  This would take up Committee time on routine renewals and due to  

Committee timetables would slow down renewal process which could result in a loss of income. 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

This report links to the delivery of the corporate priorities defined in the Corporate Plan.  In 

particular: A Growing City contributes by supporting local businesses and benefiting as many people as 

possible within the Waterfront and City Centre areas. Street Trading is also fair and treats everyone 

with respect to champion fairness and create opportunities.  

 

Implica
[...]
 note that : 

Street Trading can legally only cover the core costs of operation of street trading e.g enforcement, 

staffing and oncosts e.g maintenance.  It is not able to operate as a profit centre.  This report is set 

against the backdrop of:  

1 - maximising income for the street trading account (total amount of street traders vs increase in 

market rents)  

2 - maximising a fair market rate for the street traders and understanding trading conditions on the 

High Street.   

3 - maximising a sense of vibrancy in the city centre. This is particularly important while the city centre 

is undergoing redevelopment.  

Having tested the market and looked at trading conditions the optimum income will be generated by 

keeping the market rent at 2022 / 2023 rates and preserving the number of traders at 2022 / 2023 

levels. Modelling shows this will generate an income of £88K at current capacity. This will cover staff 

costs, maintenance etc as set out in the legislation, no operating surplus will be generated.  In the event 

that we lost one or two traders, there is a significant risk that operating costs will not be covered.  

 

Page 70



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

The Council understand the impact of the building work on the traders.  The improvements to the 

public realm will improve the look feel and footfall of the City Centre.  Once the building work for the 

public realm has been completed we will implement an inflationary rise (based on RPI at time of 

building work completion) on the street trading. 

 

 

Summary of Agreed Ice Cream Fees  

 

Site  Name Current Fee 

2022 / 2023  

Agreed Fee 

2023 / 2024  

Agreed Fee 

2024 / 2025  

Madeira Road £5,615.60 £6,597.20 £7,579 

Madeira Road £5,615.60 £6,597.20 £7,579 

Hoe Road £10,149 £8,864 £7,579 

Hoe Road £10,149 £8,864 £7,579 

Hoe Road / Grand 

Parade 

£6,397 

 

£6,973 

 

£7,579 

Pier Street £1,391 £1,405 £1,419 

Cliff Road £1,132 £1,143 £1,154 

TOTAL  £40,449 
[...]
guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/licensingandpermits/gamblinglicencesandpermits/gamblingpolicy
https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach
https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Sign off: 
 

Fin pl.22.

23.20

5. 

Leg 3917

4/ag/0

1.09.2

2 

Mon 

Off 

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

HR Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Asset

s  

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Strat 

Proc 

Click here 

to enter 

text. 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Rob Nelder 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 29/08/2022 

 

Cabinet Member approval: Councillor Richard Bingley 

Date approved: 7 September 2022 
 

  

Page 79



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Enforcement Activity Report 

1.0  Introduction 

 

1.1 This report has been compiled to give Members of the Licensing Committee an update of the 

work undertaken by agencies involved in regulating licensable activities and in particular 

management of the Evening and Night Time Economy (ENTE). It will also outline specifically the 

work of the licensing team from the 1 April 2021 to the 31 March 2022. The team received 

2149 licensing applications in 2021/2022 covering the following areas: 

 

 Alcohol and entertainment 

 Gambling 

 Sex Establishments 

 Petroleum 

 Explosives 

 Animal welfare 

 Charitable collections 

 Scrap metal 

 Caravan licensing 

 Body and Beauty Art 

 

There has been an increase in licensing applications of 61% compared to 2020/21, due to Covid-19 

restrictions being lifted. 

   

2.0  Licensing Act 2003 

2.1 Licensing Office
[...]
rly with Devon Trading Standards and 

arrange test purchases based on the intelligence and complaints received.     

5.3  Businesses are supported to minimize the potential for under age sales and are encouraged to 

use a Challenge 25 policy. All licensed premises in Plymouth have free access to the regional 

under age sales web based toolkit ’No Proof of Age No Sale (NPOANS) for their staff and were 

all written to following the recent test purchase reminding them of this training tool.  

 

6.0   Gambling Policy 

6.1  Licensing Officers with administrative support are also responsible for licensing establishments 

such as casinos, betting shops, adult gaming centres, bingo halls covered by the Gambling Act 

2005.  

Full inspections of our Gambling Premises were undertaken between January and March 2022, 

to ensure our establishments are fully compliant.  

6.2  The Councils Gambling Licensing Policy (Statement of Principles) came into effect on 31 January 

2022 and is required to be reviewed every three years.    

7.0  Sex Establishments  

7.1  There is currently one lap dancing club and one sex shop licensed with Plymouth City Council.   

8.0  Partnership Working 

8.1  The responsible authorities meet on a regular basis to discuss enforcement options and 

consider strategies for dealing with ‘problem premises’. Premises operating in the evening and 

night time economy (ENTE) continue to receive constructive advice from enforcement agencies 

such as Licensing, Environmental Health, Fire Service, Trading Standards and the Police to help 

encourage a responsible ENTE. 

8.2  Interventions include unannounced and announced visits to assess the licensed premises against 

licensing conditions and other workplace regulations.  The licensees, managers and staff are 

encouraged to participate in community schemes for the licensed trade such as Best Bar None, 

Pubwatch and the Licensing Forum.   

8.3  Officers from all enforcement agencies undertake
[...]
r in a safe 

environment for their students.  

 

I submit this report for your information and consideration. 

 

 

Dave Moore 

PS 4571  

Alcohol Licensing Sergeant 

Devon and Cornwall Police 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	LS 04 January 2022 Minutes
	Minutes

	LS 11 January 2022 Minutes
	Minutes

	LS 22 March 2022 Minutes
	Minutes

	LS 19 April 2022 Minutes
	Minutes

	LS 03 May 2022 Minutes
	Minutes

	LS 02 August 2022 Minutes
	Minutes

	LS 25 September 2022 Minutes
	Minutes


	6 Annual Street Trading Report 2023/24
	7 Mediation Report
	8 Licensing Activity Report



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 December 2022 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Partridge, in the Chair. 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Cree, McDonald, Rennie, Stoneman, Tippetts and Tuffin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Allen and Singh. 

 

Also in attendance: Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager), Emily Bullimore (BID Street 

Operations & Trading Manager), Ian Wills (Senior Lawyer), Sharon Day (Lawyer), Andrea 

Gilbert (Lawyer), and Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 11:00 and finished at 11:53. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

1. Change to Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed to note- 

 

1. The change of Vice-Chair from Councillor Tofan, to Councillor Salmon; 

2. The changes to Committee membership, as agreed at Full Council on 21 November 

2022. 

 

Due to the apologies of Councillor Salmon, the Committee agreed to appoint Councillor 

Pengelly as Vice-Chair for this particular meeting.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

There were no Declarations of Interest in relation to items on this agenda. 

 

3. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the following minutes as a correct record: 

 

Licensing Committee – 

 

a) 07 December 2021 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – 

 

b) 04 January 2022 



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

c) 11 January 2022 

d) 22 March 2022 

e) 19 April 2022 

f) 03 May 2022 

g) 02 August 2022 

h) 25 October 2022 

 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

5. Annual Street Trading Report 2023/24   
 

Emily Bullimore (BID Street Operations & Trading Manager) outlined the ‘Annual Street 

Trading Report’ to the Committee, and highlighted the following points-  

 

a) Street Trading could legally only cover the costs of its operation such as staffing, 

enforcement, and maintenance, and could not be run for profit;  

 

b) This report aimed to maximise income for the Street Trading account, maximise a 

fair market rate for the street traders, and maximise the vibrancy and footfall of the 

city centre, particularly during its redevelopment; 

 

c) Having tested the market and trading conditions, it was recommended that market 

rent levels were kept at 2022/23 levels for the years 2023/24, to maintain trader 

numbers and generate the optimum income. Projections had showed this would 

generate an income of £88,000, leaving no surplus after operational costs; 

 

d) There was a considerable risk that the loss of a few traders would result in a financial 

deficit however, increasing rental prices would likely be more financially damaging. 

Plymouth City Council understood and sympathised with traders impacted by the 

redevelopment of the City Centre however, it was recognised by all parties that this 

work was essential to enhance its look, feel and footfall.  

 

Following question from the Committee, it was highlighted that-  

 

e) Over the summer a number of short-term street trader applications had been 

received however, due to the requirement to go to committee, many of these 

opportunities had been missed. The recommendations contained within this report 

would allow the Council to react faster to new requests, and thus maximise 

economic opportunities for both street traders and the Council;  

 
f) A 0% rent price rise was aimed to prevent the loss of any traders, which would 

result in a difficult financial position; 

 

g) There were ongoing plans to install electric hook-ups at all Ice-cream van sites across 

the city to prevent the requirement for engines to be running all day. As this came at 



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

a cost to both the Council (through installation) and traders (through vehicle 

conversion), these electric points were being implemented in a phased approach to 

allow an easier transition, and prevent exclusion;  

 

h) Public complaints regarding street trading had been very low however, where 

necessary, the team had worked to overcome these issues with both residents and 

traders.  

 

It was highlighted to the Committee that recommendation 10 contained a grammatical 

error, and should have read “…new traders or contested sites…”   

 

The Committee agreed to- 

 

1. Approve the Consent dates for 2023/2024 as 1 April 2023 – 31 March 2024; 

 
2. Approve the Consent fees for 2023/2024 as set out in Appendix A; 

 

3. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing city centre traders 

seeking to continue trading; 

  

4. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites 

for city centre sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and 

Lead Opposition member; 

 

5. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, short-term street trading Consents in association with 

other city centre events and commercial activity; 

 

6. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

and set fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee policy; 

 

7. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing ice cream traders 

seeking to continue trading; 

 

8. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites 

for vacant ice cream sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee 

and Lead Opposition member; 

 

9. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and Madeira Road 

Waterfront trading sites seeking to continue trading; 
 

10. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites 

for vacant Waterfront trading sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licencing 

Committee and Lead Opposition member. 



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

 

6. Mediation Report   

 

Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) delivered the ‘Mediation Report’ to the 

Committee, and highlighted the following points-  

 

a) When a licensing application was submitted, responsible authorities and other parties 

were invited to submit representations, providing support or concerns relating to the 

application. Mediation was a process designed to work collaboratively between the 

applicant and those submitting representations, to ensure the concerns of all parties 

were addressed. Should these fail to be mediated, matters were brought before the 

Licensing Committee for determination; 

 

b) The number of applications brought before the Licensing Committee this year had 

been low, demonstrating the proactivity of responsible authorities, and success of the 
mediation process.  

 

In response to questions raised by the Committee, it was reported that-  

 

c) When a Licensing application was submitted, responsible Authorities with concerns 

were able to contact the applicant and suggest additional conditions to be added to 

the License. If these were agreed, and all representations were withdrawn, officers 

had delegated authority to determine the application, without the need for 

Committee referral; 

 

d) The Committee would be provided with further information regarding how to 

comment on licensing issues and applications by the licensing team.  

 

The Committee thanked the licensing team and responsible authorities for their work, and 

agreed to note the report.  

 

7. Licensing Activity Report   

 

Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) and David Moore (Devon and Cornwall Police) 

delivered the ‘Licensing Activity Report’ to the Committee, and highlighted the following 

points-  

 

a) This annual report was brought before the Committee to provide an update on the 

work undertaken by the licensing team and agencies involved in regulating licensable 

activities; 

 

b) There had been 2149 licensing applications received in 2021/2022, an increase of 61% 

compared to 2020/2021, largely due to the lifting of Vovid-19 restrictions. 8 of these 

applications had been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee; 

 
c) There had been 172 formal noise complaints made against licensed premises during 

the years 2021/2022, remaining high, however the majority of these did not require 

formal action due to negotiation between affected parties and the licensing team; 

 



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

d) 145 licensing inspections had been carried out during this period. While Trading 

Standards and Environmental Health work had been scaled back over the pandemic, 

these inspections were now being resumed; 

 

e) Full inspections had been conducted of licensed gambling premises, as required by 

the Gambling Act 2005; 

 

f) The responsible authorities had met on a regular basis to discuss ongoing work 

surrounding the enforcement of ‘problem premises’, as well as measures to improve 

the regulation and safety of the Evening and Night Time Economy (ENTE). 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, it was reported that-  

 

g) The licensing team would conduct a review into the ‘Private Shop’, Plymouth’s only 

licensed ‘sex shop’, following its recent changes and reopening. Following this, the 
Committee would be provided with an update;  

 

h) The Committee raised concerns regarding the potential dimming of street-lighting 

and the safety implications for the public leaving premises in the dark. The Chair 

agreed to consult with the relevant cabinet member to address these concerns;  

 

i) The Committee praised the success of the licensing team and responsible authorities 

for acting proactively and contributing to the safety of the Evening and Night Time 

Economy through measures such as the Plymouth ‘Safe Bus’, ‘Best Bar None’ scheme, 

and ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme. This had been the culmination of years of hard work by 

all parties; 

 

j) There were significant concerns regarding the financial sustainability of the Plymouth 

‘Safe Bus’, with public uptake remaining relatively low. This had been widely 

advertised in the Herald, University campuses, and on social media. The Committee 

and responsible authorities highly encouraged the public to make use of this valuable 

service; 

 

k) While these bus routes had been designed to provide the largest possible city 

coverage, particularly covering high density population areas, it was recognised that 

patrons would still have to walk the final distance from drop off, to home. There 

were however, no designated stops, with patrons able to request to get off at any 

point along the route, and security officers were present with body-worn cameras 

for safety. Statistics of usage and drop-off locations were being compiled to enable 

enhanced targeting for future route planning; 

 

l) Since its successful trial in Plymouth in 2019, the ‘Anti Drink-Spiking’ campaign had 

been expanded force-wide, providing training and greater awareness to staff at 

drinking venues surrounding spiking prevention, recognition and resolution. Ongoing 

work was being conducted to raise the awareness of drink-spiking, and the number 
of incidents reported had dramatically reduced this year; 

 

m) Following the Motion on Notice raised at Full Council on 21 November 2022, Devon 

and Cornwall Police had proactively worked to increase the police presence and 

security camera coverage of reported ‘unsafe areas’ within the city. Additional 



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

resources had been used to enhance CCTV coverage, and plans were in place to 

provide ‘plain clothed’ officers on the periphery of the City Centre;  

 

n) Opportunities were still available for Committee members to join Devon and 

Cornwall police during their patrols of the Evening and Night Time Economy, to gain 

an inside experience of the work undertaken; 

 

o) Devon and Cornwall Police continued to provide communication and conflict 

management training for free, to organisations operating in the Evening and Night 

Time Economy. 

 

The Committee praised the ongoing work of the Licensing team, Devon & Cornwall Police, 

and responsible authorities. The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 


